SGW1-IA3-MB-NM   –   NMEA talker to Modbus slave Converter  –   User’s Manual
www.exemys.com Rev.2 1
User
Stamp
SGW1-IA3-MB-NM   –   NMEA talker to Modbus slave Converter  –   User’s Manual
www.exemys.com Rev.2 2
Exemys products are constantly evolving to meet the needs of our customers. For this reason,
the specifications and capabilities are subject to change without notice.

The supported NMEA statements are: GGA, VTG, MWV, XDR, ROT, VBW, DPT, HDM, HDT,
RMC, RMB, APB, DBT, MTW, MTA, RSA, VDO.
1.3 Ordering Code
The ordering code is: SGW1SGW1SGW1SGW1----2B02B02B02B0----00000000----IA3IA3IA3IA3----MBMBMBMB----NMNMNMNM
This code, replaces the old version: SGW1-2100-IA-MB-NM
SGW1-IA3-MB-NM   –   NMEA talker to Modbus slave Converter  –   User’s Manual
www.exemys.com Rev.2 5
1.4 Technical Specifications
Communication ProtocolsCommunication ProtocolsCommunication ProtocolsCommunication Protocols
Modbus RTU, Modbus ASCII, NMEA 0183
Communication PortCommunication PortCommunication PortCommunication Port
2 RS232 / RS485, 1 USB type B
ConfiguraConfiguraConfiguraConfigurationtiontiontion
USB Console
FirmwareFirmwareFirmwareFirmware    UpgradeUpgradeUpgradeUpgrade
Via RS232
LED IndicaLED IndicaLED IndicaLED Indicatortortortorssss
Power, NMEA data, Modbus data
DimensionsDimensionsDimensionsDimensions
100 mm x 22,5 mm x 112 mm (Height x Width x Length)
Power SupplyPower SupplyPower SupplyPower Supply
10 a 30 Vdc, 70 mA @ 12 Vdc, 40 mA  @ 12 Vdc
TemperaturTemperaturTemperaturTemperatureseseses
Operation: -15 a 65 ºC
Storage: -40 a 75 ºC
WarrantyWarrantyWarrantyWarranty
1 Year, technical support included
SGW1-IA3-MB-NM   –   NMEA talker to Modbus slave Converter  –   User’s Manual
www.exemys.com Rev.2 6
2 Installation
2.1 Power Supply connection
The SGW1-IA3-MB-NM accepts a power supply in the range of +10 to 30 VDC. The positive
must be connected to terminal #5 and the negative to terminal #6, as can be seen in the
following image:
2.2 Serial Ports Connections
RS232 ports are DTE type. That means, data is transmitted through the TX terminal and is
received on the RX terminal. If you want to connect another DTE device you must cross the Tx
and Rx terminals.
2.3 Led Indicators
The SGW1-IA3-MB-NM has three LED indicators. One of them indicates that the device is
energized (Power). While the other two are each linked to the activity on the serial ports -
Modbus (A) and NMEA (B).
SGW1-IA3-MB-NM   –   NMEA talker to Modbus slave Converter  –   User’s Manual
www.exemys.com Rev.2 7
3 Configuration
The SGW1-IA3-MB-NM provides a command console for configuration via USB port.
To access it, the SGW1-IA3-MB-NM must be connected to a USB port on a PC and it must
have the Exemys branded terminal program called Exemys Console.
The driver for the USB can be downloaded from here: www.exemys.com/rmsrmdriver
The terminal type program can be downloaded from here: www.exemys.com/console
Once the driver and the terminal type program have been installed, the terminal must be run,
connect the SGW1-IA3- MB-NM to a USB port on the PC and go to the Connection -> USB
menu, a window will open with the description of all the Exemys products with USB found.
Select with double click the product to be configured and pressing ENTER will show a ">"
sign indicating that you can enter the configuration commands listed below.
SGW1-IA3-MB-NM   –   NMEA talker to Modbus slave Converter  –   User’s Manual